

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILBERT K. ROGERS,
Petitioner,
vs.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Tennessee

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
W. MARK WARD
(Counsel of Record)
TONY BRAYTON
GARLAND ERGÜDEN
Assistant Shelby County
Public Defenders
Suite 2-01, 201 Poplar Avenue
Memphis, TN 38103
Telephone: (901) 545-5837
Counsel for Petitioner

Of Counsel:
A C WHARTON, JR.
Shelby County Public Defender

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
1. The year-and-a-day rule is a substantive rule of law	1
2. General ex post facto principles prohibit the retroactive abolition of the year-and-a-day rule if accomplished by an act of the Tennessee legislature	8
3. The purposes behind the prohibition on ex post facto laws are so fundamental that Due Process prevents the Tennessee Supreme Court from obtaining the same result by judicial decree	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891).....	3, 4
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) ...	10, 12, 13
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 512 S.W.2d 598 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1974).....	6
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	5
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	11
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	13
<i>Louisville, Evansville & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Clarke</i> , 152 U.S. 230 (1894)	3, 4
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 117 S.Ct 891 (1997) ...	11, 14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	12
<i>Percer v. State</i> , 103 S.W. 780 (Tenn. 1907)	6
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 992 S.W.2d 393 (Tenn. 1999)....	1, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>State v. Ruane</i> , 912 S.W.2d 766 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 18 F.3d 1166 (4th Cir. 1994) ...	4, 5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
3 Coke, Institutes at 53	4
The Commercial Appeal, March 27, 1999, Section B3, 1999 WL 4142499	16
HALL, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 1960).....	2, 12
Harold J. Krent, <i>Should Bouie Be Buoyed?: Judicial Retroactive Lawmaking and the Ex Post Facto Clause</i> , 3 ROGER WMS. U. L. REV. 35, 55-56 (1997)	13, 14, 15
Donald E. Walther, <i>Taming A Phoenix: The Year-And-A-Day Rule in Federal Prosecutions for Murder</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 1337, 1338 (1992).....	3
WAYNE R. LAFAYE, CRIMINAL LAW § 1.2(a) & (b), pp. 7-8; § 3.1, pp. 193-195 (West 2000)	2
WHARTON ON HOMICIDE (3d ed.).....	6
